



\$~20 to 22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 15949/2023, CM APPL. 64224/2023
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv.

versus

MANJEET SINGHRespondent
Through: Mr. Sachin Chauhan, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 10242/2024, CM APPL. 42010/2024
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv.

versus

SHI ANAND SINGHRespondent
Through:

+ W.P.(C) 14863/2025, CM APPL. 61150/2025
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv.

versus

VIJAYRespondent
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

% **ORDER**
28.04.2026

1. Further and final opportunity of four weeks is granted to the



respondents to file counter affidavit with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioners, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks thereof.

2. Re-notify on 14 July 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

APRIL 28, 2026/aky